
 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT KANSAS CITY 
 

POLICE NO. : 19-036262 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095452743 

OCN:  

 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

 )  

JOSHUA REESE  )  

305 Darrel Court, #6 ) CASE NO. 1916-CR 

Liberty, MO 64068 ) DIVISION  

DOB: 06/19/2001 )  

Race/Sex: B/M )  

 )  

DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT 
 

Count I. Murder 2nd Degree (565.021-001Y19840999.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo, 

committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction 

under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 17, 2019, in the County of Jackson, 

State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly or with the purpose of causing serious physical 

injury to Charles Cecil caused the death of Charles Cecil by shooting him. 

  

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 

until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 
  

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 

to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 

 

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 

committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 

571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about May 17, 2019, in the County of Jackson, State of 

Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Murder in the Second Degree charged in 
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Count I, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant 

committed the foregoing felony of Murder in the Second Degree by, with and through, the 

knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

  

  

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 

section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of 

Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, 

probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period 

of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal 

Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the 

custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) 

years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition 

or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for 

the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third 

offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term 

of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional 

release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar 

years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to 

any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, 

assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. 

 

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this 

court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 

 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 

  Jackson County, Missouri 

  by, 

 

  /s/ Katherine Baker Nelson 

  Katherine Baker Nelson (#62733) 

  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 

  415 E. 12th Street, 11th Floor  

  Kansas City, MO 64106 

  (816) 881-3560 

  kjbaker@jacksongov.org 
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WITNESSES: 
1.  Charles S. Cecil, Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 

64106   

2.   Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 64106   

3.  DET Kristofer R. Oldham, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
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from the scene to Reese’s vehicle which he described as a black or grey Ford Escape.  Reese entered the driver’s 

seat and they fled the scene in the vehicle with the AR-15 style rifle.   

 

l was shown a photo of  W/M 6-20-2001 and identified the party as the white male he was 

talking about.  He also stated  stated he would take the gun to his house.  

  

On 05-17-2019, at approximately 1645 hrs., Reese and  B/M, 02-02-2000 were apprehended at 

305 Darrell Ct, Liberty, Clay County, MO. At the time of their arrest members of the Career Criminal Unit 

observed he vehicle arrive being driven by Reese with  seated in the front passenger seat. Photos of the 

vehicle were shown to  and he confirmed this was the vehicle in which they fled the scene of the 

homicide and the vehicle in which he last saw the AR-15 style rifle.   

 

On 05-17-2019, at approximately 2057 hrs,  was advised of his Miranda Rights and agreed to 

speak to detectives.  confessed that he was present during the homicide along with Reese, ,  

and a white male who he identified as  W/M, 06-20-2001. He advised that there was an argument 

over the price of marijuana that was being sold by the victim. When he could see they weren’t getting anywhere 

regarding the price he turned to walk away from the group. He then heard multiple gun shots. He advised he did 

not see who shot the victim but claimed that after shots were fired he observed the white male with a firearm.  It 

should also be noted that according to Reese’s mother,  and Reese are close friends. 

 

On 05-17-2019, at approximately 1811 hrs, Reese was advised of his Miranda Rights and agreed to speak to 

detectives. Reese denied being in the area of the homicide and specifically denied shooting anyone. Reese further 

denied knowing anyone by the name of Joseph.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Printed Name Det K. Oldham # 5166 Signature /S/ Det K. Oldham # 5166 

   

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this     
  

day of       . 
 
 

 

       

Judge 
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Circuit Court of       County, State of Missouri. 




